NATIONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD

Awar d Number 23322
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW-23703

Paul €. Carter, Referee

[ Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wiy Employes
PART| ESTO DISPUTE:

(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:'

(1) The dismssal of Trackman R Duncan was wthout just and
sufficient cause and wholly disproportionate to the offense with which charged
(Syst emFi | e ¢-k(13)-rD/12-39(79-23) J) .

~ (2) Trackman R, Duncan shall be reinstated with seniority and all
other rights unimpaired, his personal record be cleared and he shall be conpensated
for all wage |oss suffered.

OPINION OF BOARD: d ai mant was enpl oyed as a trackman. In Septenber, 1978,

he was assigned to Force 8598,0on Carrier's Savannah Divi sion.
The Carrier contends that O alnmant did notreportfor work on September 7,
1978, and did not advise his Foreman or Supervisor of his whereabouts.

The Organi zati on contends that Claimant suffered aback i njury on
Sept enber 6,1978, while attenpting to push a dolly |oaded with crossties; that
on Septenber 7,1978, O ainmant was unable to work; that he tel ephoned the
Yardmaster at Savannah Yard, inforned the Yardmaster of his disability, and
requested that the Yardnaster make such information kmoevm to Claimant's
Supervi sors, the Foreman and t he Roadmaster, Who reported for workat Savannah
Yard, and that during the follow ng week he repeated the tel ephone calls to
the Yardmaster. The Organization also states that Claimant's wife made a

t el ephone call to the Division Engineer and submtted an insurance claimform
to that office.

Cn November 16,1978, t he Roadnast er wrote Claimant:

"Your Foreman R J. Lowe advised me on or about Cctober 2
that you had been absent from your assignment as Trackman
on Force 8598since close of work day Septenber 6,1978 and
you had not advised himthe reason for your absence nor

had you requested permssion to be off.

On Novenber 2, 1978 Div. Engr. Harrell filled out a
Disability ClaimFormfor you on which you claimed an
injury on Septenber 6,1978. In investigating this injury
you furnished a statenent dated Novenber 9, 1978 claimng
a back injury while working with Trackman Ray; al so
indicating that you reported this occurrence to Foreman

| ove. My further investigation does not substantiate
your claim
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For your responsibility in connection with the above you are
charged with violation of Rule 17b and 17c of the Wrking
Agreenent between Seaboard Coastline Railroad and the

Mai nt enance of Wy Enpl oyees, dated July 1, 1968, in that
you were absent f£rom your assignment wi thout perm ssion and
failed to notify your Foreman or other official of the
conpany of your need to be absent. You are al so charged
with violation of Rule 10 of the Safety Rules for Enge. and
MofW Enpl oyees, effective September 1, 1967, account failure
to promptly report an injury to your supervisor. You are

al so charged with violation of that part of Rule 18 of the
Safety Rul es for Engr. and MofW Empleyes, ef fective Septenber
1, 1967, having to do with making fal se statenents or
concealing information on matters under investigation.

Division Engineer C. R Harrell will arrange for a hearing in
connection with these charges."

Hearing was hel d on Nevember 27, 1978, and C ai mant was di sni ssed
fromservi ce on Decenber &%, 1978,

Rule 17(c) of the applicabl e Agreenent reads:

"(e) An enpl oyee of f duty accountofsickness or for any
other good cause nust notify his for-or the proper
officer as early as possible. In case of sickness or
injury, they will not be required to secure |eave of
absence to protect their seniority, but may be required
t o furnish proof of disability.”

In the investigation the claimant testified that
on Septenber 6, 1978, while attenpting to push a dolly loaded with ties; he
injured his back; that he told Trackman Ray, w th whom he was working of his
injury, and on the sane date he told his Foreman of the injury, with no response
fromthe Foreman, but he was sure that the Foreman heard him. He al so testified
that on the norning of September 7 he called the yardmaster at Savannah Yard
and inforned himof his disability and requested the Yardmaster make such
information known t 0 C ai mant's Supervisors, the Foreman and Roadnaster who
report for work at Savannah Yard.

The Roadmaster testified that on Septenber 7 he did receive information
fromthe Yardmaster that Claimant had called in sick. The Claimant stated that
the reason he called the Yardnaster was that he did not have the tel ephone nunbers
of the For- or the Roadmaster. The Foreman stated that no report was nmade to
hi mby the claimant of an alleged injury on Septenber 6, 1978; and that the
Yardmaster did not notify himof the call fromthe Caimant on Septenber 7,

1978, Trackman Ray, with whom C ai mant said he was working, testified that
Claimant said nothing to him about an alleged injury.
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There are issuesin the case that we are unable to reconcile, such as
reporting the persomal injury to the for- on Septenber 6. As O ai mant was
al | egedl y absent because of personal injury, we consider Rule 17(e) rather than
Rul e 17(b) to be applicable. W do not consider that Cainant was attenpting
to mslead anyone when he reported his absence to the Yardmaster's office,
with the requestthat his For-and Roadmaster be notified, al t hough he shoul d
have reported direct to the Foreman or Roadmastexr. Discipline Was warranted, but,
under the circunstances, we consider that pe-ent dismssal was excessive. W
will award that clafmant be restored to the service with seniority uninpaired,
but wi thout any ecompensatiom for time |ost while out of the service, provided
that O aimant can pass physical examnation that may be required by Carrier.

FINDINGS: The Third pivision of the Adjustment Board, after giving the parties
to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, andupon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

~ That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193h4;

That this Divisfon of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That t he diseipline was excessive,

A WARD

d ai msustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATIONAL RATIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Rai | r oad Adjustment Board

i Rosemarie Brasch - Admnistrative SI st ant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 26th day of March 1982.
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